In the normal course of business, the Group undertakes various commitments and incurs certain

contingent liabilities that are not presented in the consalidated financial statements including:

 30 June 2021 31 December 2020

Letters of guarantee 3,829,594 3,637,392

Bills of acceptances 933 1,621

Total non-cash loans 3,830,527 3,639,013

Other commitments - -

Total non-cash loans and off-balance sheet commitments 3,830,527 3,639,013

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company’s risk management program focuses on minimising the negative effects of the ambiguities

in financial markets on the Company’s financial statements. The Company is mostly exposed to ,market

risk (currency risk, fair value interest rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and

liquidity risk in relation with financial investments, Group uses derivative instruments in order to protect

financial risk.

Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

Curreny Risk Sensitivity Analysis

  30 June 21

  Profit/Loss (1) Equity (1)

  Appreciation of Depreciation  of Appreciation of Depreciation  of

  foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

In case of 10% change in the USD rate:

1- USD net asset/liability 47.654 (47.654) 12.278 (12.278)

2- The portion hedged against the USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 47.654 (47.654) 12.278 (12.278)

In case of 10% change in the EURO rate:

4- EURO net asset/liability 18 (18) - -

5- The portion hedged against the EURO risk (-) - - - -

6- EURO Net Effect (4+5) 18 (18) - -

In case other exchange rates change by 10% on average:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability 736 (736) - -

8- The portion protected from other currency exchange rate risk (-) - - - -

9- Net Effect on Other Currency Assets (7+8) 736 (736) - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 48.408 (48.408) 12.278 (12.278)

GSD Holding Anonim Şirketi
 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2021

 (Currency - Thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

 (59)

23.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

Curreny Risk Sensitivity Analysis

  31 December 20

  Profit/Loss (1) Equity (1)

  Appreciation of Depreciation  of Appreciation of Depreciation  of

  foreign currency
foreign

currency

foreign

currency
foreign currency

In case of 10% change in the USD rate:

1- USD net asset/liability 36,776 (36,776) 15,159 (15,159)

2- The portion hedged against the USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 36,776 (36,776) 15,159 (15,159)

In case of 10% change in the EURO rate:

4- EURO net asset/liability (244) 244 - -

5- The portion hedged against the EURO risk (-) - - - -

6- EURO Net Effect (4+5) (244) 244 - -

In case other exchange rates change by 10% on average:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability 690 (690) - -

8- The portion protected from other currency exchange rate risk (-) - - - -

9- Net Effect on Other Currency Assets (7+8) 690 (690)

TOTAL (3+6+9) 37,222 (37,222) 15,159 (15,159)

(1) Among the amounts in the foreign exchange sensitivity analysis, those shown under the heading “Profit/Loss” are given for the net profit for

the period of the parent shares and those shown under the heading “Equity” are given for the other comprehensive income of the parent shares.

GSD Holding Anonim Şirketi
 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2021

 (Currency - Thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

 (60)

23.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Foreign currency position table 30 June 2021 31 December 2020